10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
- 23
24
25

26

RESOLUTION NO. U-11294

A RESOLUTION related to Tacoma Water; authorizing patrticipation in a City of
Tacoma, Environmental Services, WW Sewer Replacement South J
Street Project.

WHEREAS the City of Tacoma, Tacoma Public Utilities, Water Division
(“Tacoma Water”) is requesting authorization to participate in the City of
Tacoma, Environmental Services Department (“Environmental Services”) WW
Sewer Replacement South J Project, and

WHEREAS, as part of this Project, Tacoma Water proposes to partner
with Environmental Services to reconstruct the existing roadway and replace
approximately 2,500 feet of 6-inch to 12-inch potable water main, constructed
circa 1890’s, along South J Street, between South 7" Street and South 13th
Street, and

WHEREAS the total project cost is $787,282.41, plus a fifteen percent
contingency, for a cumulative total of $905,374.77, plus applicable taxes, and

WHEREAS the overall project will minimize long-term road maintenance
by improving roadway surface with asphalt, upgrade underground utilities, and
sidewalks/ADA improvements, and

WHEREAS Tacoma Water believes it is in the best interest of the utility
and its customers to include water main work in the partnership with the
Environmental Services, to ihprove project delivery, reduce project costs,
improve system reliability, and consolidate construction disturbance to

residents, and

1

2021\Resolutions\Water\U-11294 ES WW Sewer Replacement South J St. Project




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
A7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

WHEREAS Tacoma Water requests authority to participate in the
Environmental Services contract for the above purpose and reasons; Now, -
Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That Tacoma Water is authorized to participate in the Environmental

Services’ and Public Works’ contract for the WW Sewer Replacement South J

Project, in the amount of $787,282.41, plus a fifteen percent contingency, for a
cumulative total of $905,374.77, plus applicable taxes, and the proper officers
of the City are authorized to execute an agreement in a form as approved by

the City Attorney.

Approved as to form:

Chair
/sl
Chief Deputy City Attorney Secretary
Adopted
Clerk
2 U-11294

2021\Resolutions\Water\U-11294 ES WW Sewer Replacement South J St. Project




2

TACOMA
Q AlL
L TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES Board Action Memorandum

Ds

TO: Jackie Flowers, Director of Utiitiesl_J¥ .

COPY: Charleen Jacobs, Director and Board Offices D

FROM: Scott Dewhirst, Utilities Dir Dep. Water Supe{inﬁ]dent, Tacoma Watar )
Ali Polda, Principal Engineer, Tacoma Wate

MEETING DATE: November 17, 2021
DATE: November 3, 2021

STRATEGIC DIRECTIVE ALIGNMENT (select as many that apply):
Pease indicate which of the Public Utility Board's Strategic Directives is supported by this action.

[ISD1 - Equity & Inclusion [1SD8 - Telecom

[1SD2 - Financial Sustainability [L1SD9 - Economic Development

[ 1SD3 - Rates [1SD10 ~ Government Relations

[1SD4 - Stakeholder Engagement [1SD11 - Decarbonization/Electric Vehicles
[L1SD5 - Environmental Leadership [1SD12 - Employee Relations

[L1SD6 ~ Innovation L1SD13 ~ Customer Service

SD7 - Reliability & Resiliency [L1SD14 - Resource Planning
SUMMARY:

Authorize Tacoma Water to participate in the City of Tacoma, Department of
Environmental Services WW Sewer Replacement South J Street Project. Tacoma Water
proposes to replace approximately 2,500 feet of 6-inch to 12-inch potable water main.
The total project cost is $787,282.41, plus a 15 percent contingency, for a cumulative
total of $905,374.77, plus applicable taxes.

Tacoma Water believes it is in the best interest of the utility and its customers to include
the water main work in the Environmental Services project. Project partnership will
improve project delivery, reduce project costs, improve system reliability, and consolidate
construction disturbance to residents.

BACKGROUND:

Tacoma Water is partnering with the Environmental Services to reconstruct the existing
roadway and replace approximately 2,500 feet of existing water main, constructed circa
1890’s, along South J Street, between South 71 Street and South 13" Street.

The overall project will minimize long-term road maintenance by improving roadway
surface with asphalt, upgrade underground utilities, and sidewalks/ADA improvements.

Project partner contributions are summarized in the attached “Environmental Services —
Tacoma Water Agreement for Joint Project.”



)
it

TACOMA TACOMA
WATER RAIL

‘ TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES Board Action Memorandum

ISSUE: The existing water main in this area is an upwards of 130 years old, with sections
near the end of its operational life.

ALTERNATIVES: Rehabilitating the existing water main is cost prohibitive. It is more cost
effective to mitigate the risk of future water main breaks under a new roadway by
replacing the water main now.

ARE THE EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES PLANNED AND BUDGETED? Yes

IF THE ACTION REQUESTED IS APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT\, INCLUDE
LANGUAGE IN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $200,000 INCREASE IN
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY TO DIRECTOR? Yes.

ATTACHMENTS: Project Map
City Manager Action Memorandum
Environmental Services - Tacoma Water Agreement for Joint Project

CONTACT: Ali Polda, Principal Engineer, 253-310-1599
Jessica Knickerbocker, Assistant Division Manager, 253-389-8044



ATTACHMENTS



Project Map

Street to South 13 Street

South J Street, from South 7"

Project Extents



City Manager Action Memorandum
City of Tacoma

TO: Elizabeth Pauli, City Manager or delegee
FROM: Michael P. Slevin lll, P.E., Environmental Services Director
John Burk, P.E., ES Science and Engineering Division Manager
Shannon Wall, P.E., Division Manager, Planning & Engineering, Tacoma Water
COPY: City Manager, City Council, City Clerk, EIC Coordinator, LEAP Coordinator, and
Steve Hoffman, Project Manager, Ali Polda, P.E., Erik Sloan, Pavement
Manager, and Doreen Klaaskate, Senior Buyer, Finance/Purchasing
SUBJECT: WW Sewer Replacement South J Street
Request for Bids Specification No. ES21-0547F
DATE: [Today's Date]

Pursuant to the City of Tacoma March 12, 2020, state of emergency prociamation in response
to COVID-18, made in accordance with Tacoma Municipal Code Chapter 1.10., contract awards
for purchases must be approved by the City Manager or delegee.

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY:

The Environmental Services, and Tacoma Water Departments recommend a contract be
awarded to Pivetta Brothers Construction, Inc., in the amount of $3,108,836.81 plus a 15
percent contingency, for a cumulative total of $3,575,162.33 plus applicable taxes, budgeted
from various department funds, to replace aging wastewater, surfacewater, and water
distribution pipes in the vicinity of J and | Streets from S 13" Street to Division Avenue.

STRATEGIC POLICY PRIORITY:
e Strengthen and support a safe city with healthy residents.
o Assure outstanding stewardship of the natural and built environment.

This project will replace aging water distribution pipes, wastewater pipes, and surface water
pipes. Roadways impacted by the proposed underground utility replacement work will be
restored with permanent asphalt pavement patch. This work supports a safe city with healthy
residents, and assures outstanding stewardship of the natural and built environment of this
neighborhood.

BACKGROUND:

Existing underground utilities in this neighborhood have provided many years of reliable
essential services and are in need of replacement. These utilities have reached the end of their
design life and are at risk of failure.

ISSUE: Replacement of existing wastewater pipes, water distribution pipes, and surface water
pipes in this neighborhood will reduce the risk of failure that may cause interruptions in essential
City services, and represents the lowest life cycle cost solution.



4
74

City of Tacoma

EL

ALTERNATIVES: Taking no action and accepting the risk of future pipe failures that will result
in unanticipated interruptions to essential City services provided to this neighborhood.

COMPETITIVE SOLICITATION:

Request for Bids Specification No.ES21-0547F was opened October 12, 2021. The project was
advertised in normal publications. Nine submittals were received.

Respondent Location Submittal
Amount

Pivetta Brothers Sumner, WA $3,108,836.81

Construction, Inc.

Laser Underground & Snohomish, WA $3,157,018.00

Earthworks, Inc.

R.L. Alia Company Renton, WA $3,340,733.90

Rodarte Construction, Inc. Auburn, WA $3,371,333.50

NW Cascade, Inc. Puyallup, WA $3,406,905.00

Pacific Civil & Infrastructure, Sumner, WA $3,514,081.20

Inc.

Johansen Construction Co., Buckley, WA $4,167,457.65

LLC

Miles Resources, LLC Tacoma, WA $4,899,776.05

Ceccanti, Inc. Tacoma, WA $5,331,494.50

Pre-bid Estimate: $3,420,411.50
The recommended award is 10 percent below the pre-bid estimate.

CONTRACT HISTORY: New contract

SUSTAINABILITY: Replacement of these pipes will minimize the risk of failure thereby reducing
the potential for discharge of untreated wastewater into Puget Sound; resulting in positive
environmental impacts.

EIC/LEAP COMPLIANCE: The recommended contractor is in compliance with the Equity in
Contracting (EIC) Regulation requirements per memorandum dated July 29, 2021.The EIC
requirements for this project are 6 percent for Minority Business Enterprise (MBE), 3 percent for
Women Business Enterprise (WBE), and 5 percent for Small Business Enterprise (SBE). The
EIC utilization levels of the recommended contractor, [insert name of recommended contractor],
are 6 percent for MBE , 6 percent for WBE, and 6 percent for SBE. The Local Employment and
Apprenticeship Training Program (LEAP) requirements are Local Employment Goal of 15
percent and Apprentice Utilization Goal of 15 percent.

Revised: 07/12/2021



City of Tacoma

FISCAL IMPACT:
EXPENDITURES:

= CosT OBJECT cosT

FUND NUMBER & FUND NAME (CC/WBS/ORDER) ELEMENT TOTAL AMOUNT

4300 ES Wastewater Fund ENV-04024-04-04 | 5330100 $2.208,624.78
4301 ES Surface Water Fund ENV-03032-01-04 | 5330100 $461,162.78
4600 Tacoma Water Capital WTR-00641-02-03 | 5330100 $905,374.77
Reserve Fund

TOTAL Up to $3,575,162.33

REVENUES:
CosT OBJECT cosT

FUNDING SOURCE (CCIWBS/ORDER) ELEMENT TOTAL AMOUNT

4300 ES Wastewater Fund 524700 6310010 $2,208,624.78
4301 ES Surface Water Fund 529700 6310010 $461,162.78
4600 Tacoma Water Capital 587501 6311170 $905,374.77
Reserve Fund

TOTAL $3,575,162.33

FiSCAL IMPACT TO CURRENT BIENNIAL BUDGET: $3,5675,162.33, Plus applicable sales tax.

ARE THE EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES PLANNED AND BUDGETED? Yes

IF EXPENSE IS NOT BUDGETED, PLEASE EXPLAIN HOw THEY ARE TO BE COVERED. N/A

APPROVED

City Manager (or delegee)

Revised: 07/12/2021




228

I\
%

|3

3
:

mmmm City of Tacoma Memorandum

DATE: November 2, 2021
TO: Jessica Knickerbocker, P.E., Tacoma Water Assistant Division Manager

John Burk, P.E., Environmental Services Division Manager DS

. 9

FROM: Ali Polda, P. E., Principal Engineer, Planning & Engineering, Tacoma W teg p

Steve Hoffman, Senior Environmental Specialist, Environmental Service
SUBJECT: Environmental Services — Tacoma Water Joint Agreement for

MRP 2021-03/ ES21-0547F
WW Sewer Replacement South J Street s 131 & S 7 and | St. Between S 7t and
Division

Our respective organizations believe a coordinated effort to construct approximately 750 feet of 6-
inch to 12-inch stormwater pipe, 4,500 feet of 8-inch to 18-inch sanitary sewer pipe, and 2,500
feet of 4-inch to 12-inch potable water pipe under a single City of Tacoma contract, will result in
efficiency and cost savings to all parties. Additionally, a joint project will minimize construction
disturbance to adjacent businesses and the general public. The following summarizes the
arrangements, assumptions, and action items necessary to move forward with this project:

The project has been combined into a single Environmental Services construction contract.
Environmental Services has the responsibility to lead and coordinate the compilation of
contract plans and specifications, and to advertise and award the construction contract.

The Department of Environmental Services will administer the construction contract.
Envircnmental Services will charge Tacoma Water for the additional incremental contract
administration time associated with Tacoma Water scope of work. Tacoma Water will
compensate the Environmental Services Department in the amount of 3% of the lowest
responsible bidder water base bid plus the shared item costs less sales tax. The estimated
cost for the Tacoma Water portion of contract administration is $23,618.47. This amount will
be transferred to the Department of Environmental Services via journal entry at the
completion of the project. This method is consistent with how construction management and
overhead costs were addressed on previous projects.

Tacoma Water will be responsible for shared project costs as reflected in the Project
Breakdown Estimate worksheet (see attached Exhibit). The Tacoma Water portion of the
shared cost are based on actual bid pricing and are estimated to be approximately
$127,839.51.

“Tacoma Water wil provide the WBSE for charging water main construction costs to the

Water Division fund. The Water Division WBSE for this project is as follows:
WTR-00641-02-03 Construction Payments to ES

Tacoma Water will be responsible for the cost of water distribution main work, valves,
hydrants, trench excavation, trench backfill and compaction to subgrade elevation, and other
appurtenant items directly related to the installation of new water main. These costs have
been segregated within “Schedule D" of the contract bid proposal. Costs for the water
distribution main is $659,442.90.



1

&ma City of Tacoma , Memorandum

» Tacoma Water will request authorization from the Public Utility Board to participate in the
Environmental Services contract as soon as possible following the determination of the
lowest responsible bidder.

s Tacoma Water will be included and fully involved in the initiation, discussion, and review of
any addendums, revisions, change orders, or change of scope pertaining to the water main
work. Any addendums, revisions, change orders, or change of scope pertaining to the water
main scope of work or shared bid items shall be subject to the approval of Tacoma Water.

s Tacoma Water will perform all water main construction staking.

e The Department of Environmental Services will act as the overall contract construction
inspection lead. Tacoma Water will be responsible for the daily inspection of the water main
construction. Tacoma Water, and Environmental Services inspections will be a cooperative
and coordinated effort. ’

We look forward to continuing our spirit of coordination and cooperation to accomplish this and
future projects of mutual benefit to the citizens of Tacoma, the Department of Environmental
Services and Tacoma Water. Tacoma Water's total project contribution cost for this project is
$810,900.88, plus applicable taxes and any contingencies. By signature, please indicate your
approval to proceed with this joint project.

DocuSigned by:
11/02/2021
JesSsic RRickeroocker, P.E. Date
Tacoma Water Assistant Division Manager
DocuSigned by:
ﬁo(m Burk 11/02/2021
John Burk BB, Date

Environmental Services Division Manager

cc: Geff Yotter, Tacoma Water

File MRP 2021-03



PROJECT NAME WW SEWER REPLACEMENT SOUTH J

SPEC ND ES2I-054TF

SHARED BY PERCENTAGE - ALL UTHITIES

Exhibit: Project Breakdown Estimate

+emuon 202003

1

Jhmyn 3 im [hwim NMarna

it “Featad P iy % u
LE = 0% kS
3 1 52 03 % Q
[ 1] 0% 9
&E 1 3 00 00 [ a
HR 54 $373 342 20 24 q
5] [ = S ‘6000 o7 0
i j [FRIC 52 160 %0 6% o
2z | T 1569 % [ o
B 4 526 % N
Yy = 510 900 00 [ o
[ Re11_[Fiosed Favemen: Marker Tips 1 T E 3
RE12_|Rans Pesmen: ke Tpe 277 B [l o
RO _|Perwart Sgeng s y o
/B34 _JPae Lirs oF 577 >
2215 [Facted Wdv Lans L LF i o
Plaate Crovssah Lo 3 | o
N e A = = =
[ B )
AT 9 0
AL g
A o
& L )
- . = 3
AL 1
AC 3 []
50 3 )
A g 3
A 9 o
£ 9 0
AC ) 9
A B o
AT v Pl
AC 0 a2
28 3 2
AC Kl )
5C <} [
0.
SHARED BY PERCENTAGE - EXCLUDING WATER 137
{Hidd ttwim Wi winit % L) ‘ot
-:F ¥ G
o o 0
2 % 3
p) Ry 0
5 % )
Subiots 30.00 W 00
SHARED 3Y QUANTITY &
NON-SHARED ITEM {inaincied in purcant part-eea hig calaubations| W W Vv
tean 3 [l bam Hams it Prive @t —1 3 qre | T Yo7 Qv ] | I QY 1
9601 JRonasal of Srusions and CF ] 860,075 [ i BEd 1 1 i ] iy 1 vEs [ | ves
E [Semim & ccmoabon cims & 5] $50.0: 0 1 3% F7) | 1 9 0% | T [y | ves




["S008 [ Shomg or s Excaveion ass & $F T ‘-51 o 1% 3 YES o
S00:_|Romaa Exstiog Paremen, 150 7 Ola SY £ o = [] VES )
$005_|Ramove Exeing Prvarvin, Typ4 | Clizs CA v o [ 380 [ YES 0
S8 |Rom)n Exsiag Proermort 1 SV = 2 ] [ VEE C
5067 |Rencva Exnting Favemas Tpe if Closi C12 3 o0 32 37600 0 &0 g YES. )
S008  JRerdve Cab ad Guisr LF 39X 0 ] 4G 9 YES 2
5008 _|Ronovs Fltiole EA o 2 [ EES YES )
Sa15 hed Soacng Top Coursd 0 [ F3 0 0% YES ]
$3i1 ks Curceta AGRTopRe =3 274 [ 216 [ 5606 YES &
5012 | Temporany HIA Clsss 3 PGESQY Jebnctt ik BY il [ e [ 6
SCI3 fHMA Ot 12 In. £ 58H-20 far Pavoment Petch T 113 o 118 [] [
§01: |Ceich Bawn Type 1 Ea | & 3 £ 2
3015 [Fenhola 46 1n D TR ) ) g ) 3 ] )
S016_|Niankote 48 D Type 5 A g > 3 3 B
§017 | Comers.an Regsr EA | 31,134.12] [ 2 [ [
5018 fCenmect LT wigr Pige 124n. D [ E $377 48] 9 5 9 )
SG1S_|Reconact Exsting Sewer Ppn, &n Daa Ea i 3377 63 % 1 ) o
3090 [FocamaectExst: EA 1 575 86 0 1 9 o
S021_|Rocamanc Exsto Seva e, 10=0 T [ g KLTET 3 5 5 2
S92z _|Rosonneci Ex & B o 2 0 )
3 | 32 0330 2 20 i3 k) &
[E) } [ [ 33 3 &
X 4 $1 61403 o 50 %0 x [
3F 2 [ ] [
[PVC Storm Sevur Pl 12 3 LF [ [] i 0 ]
o fron S LF 211 L3 0% o 0
SG20 |Remu-al and Replcenient of Lisuiteita Matere! ov =3 a 2060 200 [ o
$080 JLadioens Reskemton FA 1) '] 58 00 I3 o
SG31_|Coment Care_Trafls Cut ang Gater \F = 3 50 %0 ) 2 >
S002_| Commuererai fensnl Ceno Ay Criire.of Enisance. 3var SY 0 o % ® c 2
§0335 JTenur! Conc. Sidendix N S = g <0 X0 F [ o
[r) 7 o ) 090 ¢ o v 52X
o €54 0 o G 3 3 SPodit o0 =)
& ) IS 5 ] ES
[ D 3 3 YES
5v o 30 a 3 i YEs
M 3 9 SO0 [ [3 VES
v ] %0 [ [ TS
LF o 3000 ) & YES
A ] £ 00 [ [ YES
T ) 0% [ ] YES
(2 T 5 0% ) ] s |
Z
&Y 9 3 a
N 0 ° o
[ 0 o 2 =
E» 406300 0 1 ) YES
i3 27000 o ) Iz [ YEs
Ricconeei E:vsling Sxwer P G- Do Naw Struoturo A 9 9 5 0 7ER
[Resonmeol Eniliog Sewor PIG_1341 D8y, 10 New Slrtuchurs 23 ' 2 e 2 E5
Ba e ) 55030 0 YES
Ghar Sewer Bypase s o 0 [ YES
| Tormoriry v tearanur Sewat Byoaes PAn s B e o
B en R o 5
[STR 35 PV gy Sowvar Fipd 8 1o D LE 2 0 e
DR 05 FVI> Sanftary Sowor Ps 10 In Biwa 0 @ 0 ]
TOR 75 s Senary Sows: Pipa 1210 Cmm 3 o [ Fl
B T Pon 51 Lo [ B o [
Sl LF © 0 [
% & 8 ']
LF o C [
W30 JUOC0 PVS Serary Sewce Pigs Sin [ 9 ] [
2037 | Taceall Tye & cv 8 0 E]
Y e 2 <
BY 2 ¢ 9
ushogee Compa Myrtle, 56 Ht ££ 9 00 3 X0 2 30 ¢ (E__S 1 $255 30 JES




VIG5 | S Prius svotus Suc Shag/ Bros 5o Eartem Vinita Fin, 5Gal Cart Ex £3 249 00 WX
145008 |PS Burbers thunbesgh ‘Honon Dillirt Heinon Piksr Sarbessy 2 SalCort EA 225099 000 00
NP7 [PS T Toade Somes 1/ ine! So#ed viite vageis: | on) Cort B4 820007 S0 58
wv,008 |PS Loncers chumia Mosa Soetrt- Toss Green Box Lead Honeysuckiu. 2 Gaf. Card En 3132000 00 R %
5 v |25 Mrecants 2Ga. Cont. Er $16590) 00 ° seec
T T Ton
Rk 2l W E& $1.303.50 9 6 o a 30 1ES
Wi08] | S e Talally Tangsri | T olafly Tengerna Avena. J Gal Cort B4 o 3 v ) S0 30 ES
FS Twunim cramediys Wal Gomnarder | Gal Conl. EA ) ES ] ) 30 - vEs
F Hemerocais Ruuy Sieil | Ruby Sieils Dayiey 1 Gai Coit. EA ] N 4] 1] 30 30 1, YES
7S Paraneto porlaists Uigger s Spevdaed 1 381 Corl = f) 3 [ ¢35 i7 =3
= [P A A owar . WS Ot Gricr: B = s ] o 3 = VES
WG [P Tsercnsys Tete #7707 Tele -1 sie Datodt BUL EA 32 207 30 ) S [ 3 ¥ES
Vi 087 flocoriive River Roch cY $2%5.00 o 1] ¢ ;E}”
y Savoga Bwel Golirn [T] @ ¢ [ YEs
Conticams Roscrcon A o 3 o YES
[Coment Car_Trae Garb and Guker 3 o 2 ° VES
omnt Cono-Trafic Curd 3 a [] 2 ¥Es |
i onneroll Carmant Cont. AlemDrwsway Enirenco, day ; 12 a & 1M & _‘E-
[ (] EA o B E 2 2 vES
[ vrea3s [Coment Core. Saazwak SY 0 3 [ ) = vEs |
W01 _| Srong of i Excasiion Gises § SF o ) oo 3270 v YES
[ Inmu E>iting Pas smasl Tyoel Clnw 8 sv ] [ 365 % 0 VES |
VY003 I"Rzrv!:\? Exidrg Pevemont Tyoe # Ciasa O34 5y £77 283 00 0 2 00 S22 a3 ES
aat iR-mwa ‘Exivrng Pasamanl *gpw A OBy s 52 2% 30 ] 5 % 3 [ ¥ES |
W0s JRemave Cut any Gulter o G $39G § e 5 i3 YES
Woos mec g op G ™ [ 00 ) w0 ) YES
S| Roariad Concrnls Saaregiis Y ] S [ CE ) VE-
/0G5 JHIA UL 72 (. PO T2 Far Fovarmem Paich ™ a 056 [ 50 % B YES
s |ermpora HA Oliss W PGSR, Sincn Mininsur Dapt, Inacalied 8 Gemoved §Y [ 53 %
10_{Undorgrouns Ussy Fothobw. 0 ] 500 2
w1t Tranoh Gampacion Toslis drecia by v meoseior) En o 090 )
Woi2 |Crmhed Sudfacng Top Cowrse far Tronch Eachl TN Q 20 §57 163 3
15 Tranch Exco. [ £ 344 [ B 324 755 &
T2 DUl 100 o8 FUGh-Un JORT. AN AVir A, U151, DPacies Liass 54)
WoId fThicknass tio 52, 15 Fumesh. Lay and Tost iF S0 0 S207 258
= o Fips, Fuhon Jont U101 SoeoB LS
Vvwo15 | Thekngss . 52, to Fumtsh. Lay and Tost i $4 73275 0% §i73275
(-Ch 12 1/CosE TEN Fipe Fuan. LI, Specm sy
1,015 _|Thickness tio. 8€, lo Furis! iE 0 P .
T Do TTTST Sreea O
wai7 | hictamss o, 52 s g B )
Wieta_| i2nch x Sinat Croed, 4.8, 1 i ) 00 [ 0 ]
V918 _| Zanch S3aah L fion T 55 13 0. [nkaed 7 a 560 [ S5 3
92400 x Senck Ductdie Bon Tow, 3615 )| Instskad 73 50 17505 '] <0 00 1] 3 i3
1 2-inch ¥ <-inch Ouctile Wen Tos S8 M.J., inttatied EA 343595 2 300 & 2
- 2 G-noh Dutte iron Rsducar 8 M J_wi Gonorats Znshor Instsled [N 2 oW 2 2 3
Voot el lron 20 W1, 455, [ o 30 ] 3 ]
[Fich Cuctie ron 29, 10 1 A [l B3 2 4 ]
[Bnch et ion £ LY = EA a 3000 o 3 e
Tmor Ducise 1o S0 Siaees (Long Petem Fi_ingiaiad EA [ 0 = = )
(G Custis Fron Soid Sheve fLong Fafem, i 2 5990 ] 1 )
o Tremetan Coupe i Tonen oeer |
o C.i 0 DL lostaiest [ 2 ¢ z ) g
$25rch Dractie Iren Cap I . 7 2ppsd 24nah, Instalied snd Removad 7 0 EE g £ X B VES
[S-inch Duilie bt C20 M Tapged 2-nch tnmsfieg andt Removad En e 30 i 3 3 & YES
G-mch Ductfe e Cap M J., Tapped Zonch instslad and Rutived B [ $ X & ) & YES 2 L YRS
%532 JS-nsh Suosle rcn Phg 814, Tappod 24aci. ots®ad and Repwrod En ] S0 o i) £ ES 2 < J‘v’é_(a-‘
WOAB | 3unah Dreces on Plug, N 4., TRpped 24moh, (natiied am Rarmsyed EA 0 a 302 | = YES E) X YES
ViGa_|Tomporsry 2-ich Biow-OF Azsdinvly, Instaed ond Ramorad = il G 35 - g ] 2 ET) SES
o3z fi24mcn s 1524 Soiel Restraning (Rand. irstaled A ES a ] 55 20 YES T o8 YES
13t B2 2] a o E = NES 2 1 YES
S Mo oat JOTHL Rowtion 2 £ 23 o o % 0 %= = 5 i =
|21t Mbzchmacn) Jorm Rnsicanie Grnd isgalieg [ 23 4 '] O S0 k] ~ES 0 YES
wim o Pashon St Resimaung Dusiet 1nstaliad £ i < 3G £ YES —= YEI
[Coneeta st Anohar methes EA B ¢ Sty i vES =

o
o




is £ [ ki &
Ta 2 < 9 e
EL 9 0 b 9
= k] 2] 5 [
1 o Suom B il 3 1 5
porn S, B el s s o S P § SoeS
ey Jodn Smman ey B [ ] L ]
£a o o . : 3
™ Q o 1 <
i g ] & 5
o 0 3 4]
o [ 30 L
o = k] ]
2 9 ) T
[ @ [ 3
0 G o 2
3 ] & 5
W
brem & {14 v M 4 [ ————— an n
ot s mesmuly e it by )
WA et s e gy =
analy S o . Tt Sty
R bl e g g el b T o
FREWS CALCUUAIED B PERCEWTAGE N w e
5900 478 55 27.830 61 $317.041 89
3000 5030 038
LM LHIOLLATIDNE 5000 5334 534 56 $1803 501 30
Tt §.00 101114 sraz e F4830,588.29
N v T, -
Pamicipation Talafubon bt e Tt 1
Bk Maere
i = =l "] BT ENT]

v o Pataapatom Caboaduos b i S
P eres

ez

B

Toial Goes S
Pt
Simaasmey
b v
bt B 5 2 RO

[FR AR e o T i

Lo 1 ATTUAL DASE B0 PAICE




Sales Tax Calculation

Sales Tax Rate 10.30%
Total Taxabte Public Works llems $0.0C
Total Tax - Public Works 060
Total Taxabie Stommwater llems 3006
Total Tax - Stormwater $60C
Total Taxable Water items $747,282 41
Tolat Tax - Water $21,090.0%
Total Taxabls Wastewater ttems $1,920.543.29
Total Tax - Wastewater $197.815.9¢
Tolal Sales Tax $278,906 05

General Practica for Sates Tax:
& Water st ttoms are non ONLY n areas whera ther 13 & pastnership with PUblic Works o alst buikl roaaweys o where ES is bilding roadways (0ervious prosects).
Wastewater andl Waler surtace rastoration ltems arc. texable IF this project witl 0k buiki & roadway regardless of whether i is & pertaership project (ie, anly replacing CA4G, Silewalk. (riveways. v ce soadway palching, efc.}
Work oociring on private progeity o real property (1ol i gli-of-way} i taved regardless of wiich uikty paye for the wor
itoms in the Roadway Sciedule thal ars nof roadway related items (such as mobikzelion. SPCC Plar., Project Red Lines, a1C.) ARE laxabl for Wastewsler and Water ulilties




